

19.12.2022

Present: Sh. Vikram Dua Ld Counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.  
Sh. Himanshu Singh proxy Counsel for defendant.

Fresh *Vakalatnama* filed on behalf of defendant. Same is taken on record.

Ld Counsel for defendant has filed WS on behalf of defendant no 1 & 2 however it is seen that no reply to the application u/o 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC has been filed by the defendant alongwith the WS. Copy supplied.

Ld Counsel for plaintiff submits that though the defendant was given 30 days time on 27.09.2022 to file WS however the same may be taken on record subject to cost since the defendant has not filed any application seeking condonation of delay.

In view of the same, WS filed on behalf of the defendant no 1 & 2 is taken on record subject to cost of Rs 2,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

At this stage Ld Counsel for defendant seeks time to file reply to the application u/o 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC.

Ld Counsel for plaintiff has no objection if the defendant is given time to file reply.

Let the reply be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to the opposite side.

Replication, if any, be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to the other side.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission-denial of documents with advance copy to each other.

List for filing of reply to the application u/o 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC to the defendant and for further proceedings on **15.03.2023**.

(Ajay Gulati II)  
ADJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/19.12.2022