

29.05.2025

Present: Sh Vikram Dua Ld Counsel for plaintiff.(through VC)
Sh Ritesh Solanki Ld Counsel for defendant.(through VC)
Defendant no 1 in person.

The matter was reserved for orders on 07.05.2025. On that day, proxy counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no 1 has filed written arguments which essentially were in the form of the amendment of the WS. On the said day, judgments/points for consideration on order 12 Rule 6 was also filed by the defendants. Thereafter an application for amendment of the WS was filed by defendant no 1 on 14.05.2025. Thereafter on 23.05.2025 judgments/points for consideration on order 12 Rule 6 CPC alongwith judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi was filed by the defendant. Thereafter on 26.05.2025 copy of plaint in case No Civ/DJ/57/2025 has been filed on behalf of defendant no 1.

Ld Counsel appearing on behalf of plaintiff submits that he had not received the copy of either of the documents which have been e-filed by defendant no 1.

Ld Counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no 1 submits that he has not supplied a copy of judgment for consideration filed on 07.05.2025. He submits that he has to check as to whether he has supplied a copy of written arguments which are in the form of an amendment application. He submits that he has not supplied a copy of an application for amendment of the WS filed on behalf of defendant no 1 on 14.05.2025. He further submits that he has not supplied a copy of the judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi/judgment/point of consideration on Order 12 Rule 6 CPC filed on 23.05.2025. He further submits that he has not

supplied a copy of the plaint filed I.05.2025.n case No Civ/DJ/57/2025 as filed by him on 26.05.2025.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that no document/application can be filed by any of the parties without supplying an advance copy of the same to the other side. He submits that he would bring the relevant rules on the NDOH and the effect if any on the filing of the documents without supplying the copy of the same to the other side.

Keeping in view the fact that the documents have been filed at the back of the plaintiff including the amendment application, let all the documents/applications be supplied to Ld counsel for the plaintiff during the course of the day in a PDF format through Whatsapp/email i.e. 9212080638 & email address mailvikramdua@gmail.com who is directed to file reply to the application filed u/o 6 Rule 17 CPC within 7 days from today with copy in advance atleast 2 days before the NDOH.

List for arguments on the application filed u/o 6 Rule 17 CPC on **16.07.2025.**

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/29.05.2025.