

20.08.2025

CS No. 554/22
Atul Chhatwal vs. Rajeev Rawal and anr.

Present: Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w plaintiff.
Proxy counsel for the defendants.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has filed on record the amended written statement.

Vide order dated 24.07.2025, defendant no. 1 was directed to file the amended written statement strictly in terms of the contents of the application filed under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC dated 07.05.2025.

The amended written statement which has been filed has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 and 2 whereas the amended written statement was to be filed only by defendant no. 1.

Besides the aforesaid, the amended written statement which has been filed is not in accordance with the liberty granted to the defendant no. 1.

Under the circumstances, the amended written statement filed on 04.08.2025 is ordered to be taken off the record.

The defendant no. 1 subject to a cost of Rs. 2000/- is directed to file amended written statement strictly in terms of the contents of the application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC dated 07.05.2025 within one week from today.

It is made clear that any delay on the part of the defendant no. 1 in filing the amended written statement within the stipulated period of time granted today would be viewed seriously and would attract exemplary cost.

Renotify on **30.08.2025 at 2 PM.**

Sachin Sood
DJ-01, Central,
THC, 20.08.2025