

30.08.2025

CS No. 554/22  
Atul Chhatwal vs. Rajeev Rawal and anr

Present: Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w plaintiff.  
Sh. H.K Monga, Ld. Counsel for the defendants through VC a/w  
defendants.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant has filed on record two amended written statement i.e. written statement A and written statement B.

It is submitted on behalf of the defendant that only the written statement i.e. written statement A is the written statement which has been filed in accordance with para 4 of his application seeking amendment of the written statement dated 07.05.2025 is to be taken on record since it is in accordance with the main principal para, accordingly, only written statement i.e. written statement A dated 26.08.2025 running into 32 pages is taken on record and the amended written statement i.e. written statement titled Amended Written Statement "B" is directed to be taken off the record.

He has also filed on record an application seeking waiver of the cost.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the said application.

Let replication to the written statement i.e. written statement "A" which has been taken on record today. Copy already stands supplied.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that his application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC is pending disposal and he would be filing certain additional grounds supplementing the said application.

Let the same be filed with advance copy to the other side who are at liberty to file reply to the additional grounds proposed to be urged to the application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC.

Renotify on **24.09.2025 at 2 PM.**

Sachin Sood  
DJ-01, Central,  
THC, 30.08.2025