

11.11.2025

CS No. 554/22
Atul Chhatwal vs. Rajeev Rawal and anr

Present : Sh. Vikram Dua, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for the defendants a/w defendant no. 1.

An application seeking stay keeping the proceedings of the present suit in abeyance under Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 in person on 25.10.2025 bearing ADL No. 20240000265D202500495.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that he has not filed such an application and the same has been filed by the defendant in person.

Advance copy of such an application has not been supplied to the counsel for the plaintiff.

Copy supplied today in the court.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the said application and would be addressing arguments straightaway.

It has been informed that a transfer petition has been filed in the present matter which is stated to be listed on 21.11.2025.

Certain documents have been filed by the counsel for the defendants however the same are without any application for taking them on record.

Let a proper application be filed seeking leave of the court for taking additional documents on record before the NDOH with advance copy to the other side.

List the present matter for arguments on two applications i.e. application seeking stay and another under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC.

Renotify on **24.11.2025 at 2 PM.**

Sachin Sood
DJ-01, Central
THC, Delhi/11.11.2025